

No. 14-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES E. HARRIS, III,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

J. TODD MALAISE
STEVEN G. CENNAMO
MALAISE LAW FIRM
909 N.E. LOOP 410, STE. 300
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78209
(210) 732-6699

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
ERIC A. WHITE
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Statutory Text Excludes Post-Petition Wages From The Post-Conversion Property Of The Estate And Terminates The Chapter 13 Trustee’s Authority To Disburse Such Wages.....	18
A. Section 348(f) Excludes Post-Petition Wages From The Property Of The Estate Upon A Good-Faith Conversion.....	19
B. Section 348(e) “Terminates” The Chapter 13 Trustee’s “Service” Upon Conversion.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

	Page
C. Section 1327(b) Vests Any Property Of The Estate Held By The Chapter 13 Trustee In The Debtor At Or Before Conversion	31
II. Post-Conversion Distributions Would Create Perverse Incentives Contrary To Congressional Intent	35
A. Post-Conversion Distributions Penalize Debtors For Proceeding Under Chapter 13.....	35
B. Post-Conversion Distributions Create An Illogical Disparity Between Debtors Who Convert And Those Who Dismiss.....	39
C. Post-Conversion Distributions Upend Debtors' Superior Interest In Undistributed Wages	42
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkison v. Plata (In re Plata)</i> , 958 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18
<i>Bobroff v. Cont'l Bank (In re Bobroff)</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985)	24, 26
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Clark v. Viegelahn</i> , No. 12-CA-979 (W.D. Tex. July 9, 2013)	40
<i>Cohen v. Tran (In re Tran)</i> , 309 B.R. 330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>DeHart v. Michael</i> , 446 B.R. 665 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	39
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	42
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)	24
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	4
<i>Hannan v. Kirschenbaum (In re Hannan)</i> , 24 B.R. 691 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1982)	43
<i>In re Boggs</i> , 137 B.R. 408 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Galloway</i> , 134 B.R. 602 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1991)	24
<i>In re Halpenny</i> , 125 B.R. 814 (Bankr. D. Haw. 1991)	24
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 493 B.R. 31 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2013)	33, 35
<i>In re Horne</i> , No. 97-20171, 2002 WL 33939743 (Bankr. D. Idaho Jan. 10, 2002)	25
<i>In re Lennon</i> , 65 B.R. 130 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986)	32
<i>In re Lybrook</i> , 951 F.3d 136 (7th Cir. 1991)	23–24, 25, 26
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Milledge</i> , 94 B.R. 218 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1988).....	24
<i>In re Murphy</i> , Nos. 09-81861, 12-30813, 2014 WL 2600168 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Feb. 11, 2014).....	33
<i>In re Parrish</i> , 275 B.R. 424 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Redick</i> , 81 B.R. 881 (E.D. Mich. 1987)	24, 25
<i>In re Tracy</i> , 28 B.R. 189 (Bankr. D. Me. 1983).....	24
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	4
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2005).....	25
<i>Nash v. Kester (In re Nash)</i> , 765 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32, 34, 40
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	22
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966).....	36
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Resendez v. Lindquist</i> , 691 F.2d 397 (1982).....	22, 23, 25, 33
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	28
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	23
<i>Tidewater Fin. Co. v. Williams</i> , 498 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	22
<i>Wachovia Mortgage v. Smoot</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 36
<i>Williams v. Marshall</i> , No. 13 C 2326, 2014 WL 1457828 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 11, 2014).....	33

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(30).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 103(i).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 301	16, 35
11 U.S.C. § 302	16, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 303	16, 35
11 U.S.C. § 303(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 323(a)	3, 6, 27
11 U.S.C. § 348	1
11 U.S.C. § 348(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)	15, 21
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(3)	17, 40, 41
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)	10
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5)	41
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	3, 41
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	4, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)	19
11 U.S.C. § 701	6
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	4, 29
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(9)	7, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 726	30
11 U.S.C. § 727(b).....	4, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	7, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....	19, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	4, 31, 34, 37
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b).....	40, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)	44
11 U.S.C. § 1321	5
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	5, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	5, 36, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 1326(c)	14, 27, 30, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1327	2, 11, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	16, 19, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1329	44
28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(1).....	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1017(f)(3)	6, 9, 43
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(4).....	6, 15, 28, 29
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(5).....	29
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(5)(B)(ii)	7, 15
Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	35–36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed., Lawrence P. King ed., 1985).....	34
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed., Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds, 2012).....	21, 27
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed., Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 2012)).	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	34, 36, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340.....	23, 25, 26
Katherine Porter, <i>The Pretend Solution: An Empirical Study of Bankruptcy Outcomes</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 103 (2011)	37
